收購已於截至二零零九年十二月
三十一日止年度的綜合財務報表
中列作共同控制實體之合併。因
此，本集團截至二零零九年六月
三十日止六個月的簡明綜合全面
收入報表、簡明綜合股本權益變
動表及簡明綜合現金流量表所呈
列的比較數字已重列以包括嘉駿
集團的經營業績、股本權益變動
及現金流量，猶如集團重組完成
時的現行集團架構，於截至二零
零九年六月三十日止六個月或自
彼等各自的註冊成立或成立日期
（如屬較短者）以來已經存在。

除上述共同控制實體之業務合併
外，本集團已就其於截至二零零
九年六月三十日止六個月所收購
附屬公司及共同控制實體的資產
及負債的暫時公平值作出追溯調
整，以反映於本中期報告期完成
收購入賬時所作的公平值調整。
誠如附註14及附註15所載， 已就
物業、廠房及設備、遞延稅項負
債、非控股權益、商譽及收購折
讓作出追溯調整。

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 二零一零年中期報告42

For the six months ended 30 June 2010  截至二零一零年六月三十日止六個月

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
(a) The effects of those restatements described above

on the condensed conso l idated s ta tement o f
comprehensive income during the six months ended
30 June 2009 are as follow:

截至
二零零九年
六月三十日

止六個月
Six months

ended 30
june 2009

完成收購附屬
公司的會計
處理的影響
（附註14）

Effect of the
finalisation

of accounting
for acquisition
of a subsidiary

(Note 14)

共同控制
實體業務

合併的影響
Effect of
business

combination
of entities

under
common

control
抵銷

Elimination

截至
二零零九年
六月三十日

止六個月
Six month
ended 30

june 2009
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列）
（未經審核及

經重列）
(originally

stated)
(unaudited

and restated)

營業額 Turnover 1,127,248 – 353,245 (551) 1,479,942
銷售成本 Cost of sales (775,762) (7,887) (245,237) 551 (1,028,335)

毛利 Gross profit 351,486 (7,887) 108,008 – 451,607
其他收入 Other income 48,928 – 2,671 – 51,599
銷售及分銷開支 Selling and distribution expenses (85,859) – (19,671) – (105,530)
行政開支 Administrative expenses (109,490) – (22,715) – (132,205)
財務成本 Finance costs (12,388) – (1,178) – (13,566)
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 2,570 – – – 2,570

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 195,247 (7,887) 67,115 – 254,475
稅項 Taxation (27,468) 1,972 (20,787) – (46,283)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 167,779 (5,915) 46,328 – 208,192

其他全面收入 Other comprehensive income
 換算海外業務的
  匯兌差額

 Exchange differences arising
  on translation of foreign
  operations (1,954) – (1,582) – (3,536)

 應佔聯營公司其他
  全面收入

 Share of other comprehensive
  income of associates 63 – – – 63

期內其他全面開支 Other comprehensive expense
 for the period (1,891) – (1,582) – (3,473)

期內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income
 for the period 165,888 (5,915) 44,746 – 204,719

以下人士應佔
 期內溢利：

Profit for the period
 attributable to:

 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 141,337 (3,017) 36,148 – 174,468
 非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 26,442 (2,898) 10,180 – 33,724

167,779 (5,915) 46,328 – 208,192

以下人士應佔期內
 全面收入總額：

Total comprehensive income for
 the period attributable to:

 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 139,776 (3,017) 34,651 – 171,410
 非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 26,112 (2,898) 10,095 – 33,309

165,888 (5,915) 44,746 – 204,719

2. 編製基準（續）
(a) 載於截至二零零九年六月三

十日止六個月簡明綜合全面
收入報表的上述該等重列的
影響如下：

Interim Report 2010 CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED 43

For the six months ended 30 June 2010  截至二零一零年六月三十日止六個月

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(b) The effects of the fair value adjustments upon
completion of accounting for the acquisition of a
subsidiary and a jointly controlled entity described
above on the condensed consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2009 are as
follow:

於二零零九年
十二月三十一日

At 31 December
2009

完成收購附屬公司
及共同控制實體的

會計處理的影響
（附註14及15）

Effect of
the finalisation

of accounting
for acquisition
of a subsidiary

and a jointly
controlled entity

(Notes 14 and 15)

於二零零九年
十二月三十一日

At 31 December
2009

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原始呈列） （經重列）
(originally stated) (restated)

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and
 equipment 2,749,535 391,267 3,140,802

商譽 Goodwill 352,088 (144,947) 207,141
遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities (138,533) (97,810) (236,343)

對資產淨值的影響總額 Total effects on net assets 2,963,090 148,510 3,111,600

資本儲備 Capital reserve 147,765 21,062 168,827
匯兌儲備 Translation reserve 155,538 22 155,560
保留溢利 Retained profits 932,498 (6,034) 926,464
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 536,189 133,460 669,649

對權益的影響總額 Total effects on equity 1,771,990 148,510 1,920,500

2. 編製基準（續）
(b) 載於本集團二零零九年十二

月三十一日的簡明綜合財務
狀況表的上述就完成收購附
屬公司及共同控制實體的會
計處理所作公平值調整的影
響如下：

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 二零一零年中期報告44

For the six months ended 30 June 2010  截至二零一零年六月三十日止六個月

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(c) The effects of those restatements described above on
the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for
the six months ended 30 June 2009 are as follows:

每股基本
盈利的影響

每股攤薄
盈利的影響

Impact on
basic earnings

per share

Impact on
diluted earnings

per share
港元 港元
HK$ HK$

重列前的報告數字 Report figures before restatement 0.10 0.10